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KIP Real Estate Investment Trust 

Within expectations 

• KIPREIT’s 2QFY26 CNP came in at RM17.9m (+43.8% YoY, +0% QoQ), bringing 6MFY26 CNP 
to RM35.7m. The results were in line with our expectations, accounting for 50.6% of our full-
year forecast and 51.1% of consensus estimates. 

• Declared a third income distribution of 1.70 sen (ex-date: 6 Feb 2026). 
• Outlook remains stable, supported by (i) earnings visibility from newly acquired retail and 

industrial assets, (ii) the ongoing SARA programme initiative, and (iii) the reopening of 
KIPMall Tampoi in Feb 2026, which is expected to deliver a 5–10% rental upside. 

• Downgrade to HOLD (from BUY) following the recent price rally, with an unchanged TP of 
RM0.95, based on a 7% target distribution yield applied to FY26F DPU of 6.6 sen. 
 

Results within expectations. After accounting for changes in the fair value of investment 
properties (-RM0.4m) and other items (RM0.01m), 2QFY26 core net profit (CNP) came in at 
RM17.9m, (+43.8% YoY, +0% QoQ). The results were in line with expectations, representing 50.6% 
of our full-year estimate and 51.1% of consensus. 
 
QoQ. Despite NPI rising 15.5% due to stronger performance from both existing and newly acquired 
assets, CNP remained stable at RM17.9m as the gains were largely offset by higher finance costs, 
as well as an increase in the manager’s management fee linked to the higher NPI. 
 
YoY. 2QFY26 CNP rose 43.8% YoY to RM17.9m, supported by stronger retail and industrial 
performance. This was in line with NPI growth of 46% and 99.4%, respectively, driven by a 44.9% 
increase in revenue to RM43.5m, underpinned by higher occupancy, positive rental reversion, and 
contributions from mature assets such as DPulze Shopping Centre (acquired 2QFY25) as well as 
newly acquired properties including KIPMall Desa Coalfields, KIP Kuantan, Bintulu, and Pasir 
Gudang industrial properties (completed FY26). 
 
Dividend. The Group declared a third income distribution of 1.70 sen (ex-date: 6 Feb 2026). 
 
Outlook. KIPREIT’s earnings outlook remains stable, supported by contributions from newly 
acquired retail and industrial assets, estimated to add RM15.3m annually. The Group’s portfolio 
has expanded to 18 assets with total AUM of RM1.7bn, with management targeting RM2.0bn by 
2027, reinforcing its growth trajectory. Footfall across the retail segment is expected to benefit 
from ongoing initiatives such as the SARA programme and upcoming festive seasons. Additionally, 
the reopening of KIPMall Tampoi in Feb 2026 is expected to contribute positively, supported by a 
refreshed tenant mix following selective non-renewals, as well as a 5–10% rental upside from 
higher carpark income and GTO-based tenancy structures. All identified assets have been 
injected, while further acquisitions are being explored under a RM220m allocation, based on 
current gearing of 39% and a cap of 45%. 
 
Earnings Revision. No changes are made, as results were in line with our expectations. 
 
Valuation & Recommendation. We downgrade KIPREIT to HOLD (from BUY) after the recent price 
rally, as valuation now appears fairly priced relative to its earnings outlook. Our TP remains 
unchanged at RM0.95, based on a 7% target yield on FY26F DPU of 6.6 sen. Fundamentally, 
KIPREIT continues to benefit from its unique asset profile and expansion initiatives. 

 
Risks. (i) Dilution risk from private placement, (ii) weaker consumer sentiment impacting retail 
performance, and (iii) governance risks involving key shareholders, and (iv) potential delays in asset 
completion or AEI execution. 
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      Results Comparison

Revenue 43.5                   30.0                   44.9                40.8                   6.6                    84.2                   56.7                   48.6                

EBITDA 32.4                   21.9                    47.9                29.9                   8.3                    62.3                   41.8                    49.2                

Pre-t ax prof it 17.5                    12.0                    46.2                17.2                    1.6                     34.8                   22.1                    57.5                

PAT-MI 17.5                    12.0                    46.2                17.2                    1.6                     35.7                   22.1                    62.0                

Core net  prof it 17.9                    12.4                    43.8                17.9                    0.0                    35.7                   23.0                   55.2                

Core EPS (sen)  1.9                        1.3                        43.8                1.9                        0.0                    3.9                       2.5                       55.2                

EBITDA margin (%) 74.6                   73.0                   73.4                   74.0                   73.7                   

PBT margin (%) 40.3                   39.9                   42.3                   41.3                    38.9                   

Core PATMI margin (%) 41.1                     41.4                    43.8                   42.4                   40.6                   

Source: Company, Apex Securit ies

6 M FY2 5 y oy  ( %) Comme nt sFYE J un ( RM  m) 2 QFY2 6 2 QFY2 5 y oy  ( %) 1QFY2 6 qoq ( %) 6 M FY2 6

 
 
Segmental Breakdown

Re v e nue

Ret ail 40.3 28.4 41.9 38.7 4.1 79.0 53.5 47.7

Indust r ial 3.2 1.6 98.5 2.0 55.2 5.2 3.2 63.2

Tot a l 4 3 . 5 3 0 . 0 44 . 9 4 0 . 8 6 . 6 8 4 . 2 5 6 . 7 48 . 6

Ne t  P r ope r t y  I nc ome

Ret ail 29.2 20.0 46.0 26.0 12.4 56.9 38.1 49.4

Indust r ial 3.2 1.6 99.4 2.0 56.1 5.2 3.2 63.6

Tot a l 3 2 . 4 2 1. 6 49 . 9 2 8 . 1 15 . 5 6 2 . 1 4 1. 3 50 . 5

Ne t  P r ope r t y  I nc ome  M a r gi n %-pt s %-pt s %-pt s

Ret ail 72.6% 70.5% 2.0% 67.2% 5.4% 72.0% 71.2% 0.8%

Indust r ial 99.7% 99.3% 0.5% 99.1% 0.6% 99.6% 99.3% 0.3%

Aggr e ga t e  Tot a l 7 4 . 6 % 7 2 . 1% 2 . 5% 6 8 . 8 % 5 . 7% 7 3 . 8 % 7 2 . 8 % 0 . 9%

Source: Company, Apex Securit ies

FYE J un ( RM  m) 2 QFY2 6 2 QFY2 5 y oy  ( %) 1QFY2 6 qoq ( %) 6 M FY2 6 6 M FY2 5 y oy  ( %) Comme nt s
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      Financial Highlights

I nc ome  S t a t e me nt Ba l a nc e  S he e t

FYE J un ( RM  m) FY2 4 FY2 5 FY2 6 F FY2 7 F FY2 8 F FYE J un ( RM  m) FY2 4 FY2 5 FY2 6 F FY2 7 F FY2 8 F

Re v e nue 10 2 . 2 13 6 . 1 16 4 . 4 18 3 . 9 19 5 . 6 Cash & bank balances 34.9 57.1 73.1 91.1 94.4

Ne t  P r ope r t y  I nc ome 7 7 . 8 9 6 . 8 12 3 . 3 13 7 . 9 14 8 . 6 Receivables 36.8 7.6 8.8 10.1 11.6

EBI TDA 6 4 . 2 14 0 . 2 9 8 . 7 110 . 2 119 . 0 Ot her invest ment 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Depreciat ion & Amort isat ion -1.0 -1.2 -0.8 -0.7 -0.7 Ot her current  asset s 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

EBI T 6 3 . 1 13 8 . 9 9 8 . 0 10 9 . 5 118 . 3 Tot a l  Cur r e nt  Asse t s 7 1. 7 6 4 . 7 8 1. 9 10 1. 1 10 5 . 9

Changes in Invest ment  income -3.4 62.9 1.2 1.2 1.3 PPE 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.3

General & Administ rat ion -27.1 -44.6 -53.8 -60.2 -64.1 Invest ment  propert ies 1054.5 1484.8 1685.2 1769.5 1857.9

P r of i t  Be f or e  Ta x 4 7 . 3 115 . 1 7 0 . 6 7 8 . 9 8 5 . 9 ROU 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.5

Tax 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Receivables 7.1 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2

P r of i t  A f t e r  Ta x 4 7 . 3 115 . 1 7 0 . 6 7 8 . 9 8 5 . 9 Ot her non-current  asset s 0.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0

Ot her Comprehensive income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Tot a l  Non- c ur r e nt  a sse t s 10 6 4 . 3 15 12 . 4 17 12 . 5 17 9 6 . 5 18 8 4 . 8

P ATM I 4 7 . 3 115 . 1 7 0 . 6 7 8 . 9 8 5 . 9 Short - t erm debt 313.9 16.4 20.9 25.1 28.5

(-)  Except ionals -4.3 62.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 Short - t erm lease 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6

Cor e  Ne t  P r of i t 5 1. 6 5 2 . 9 7 0 . 6 7 8 . 9 8 5 . 9 Payables 21.5 36.6 32.5 39.0 46.8

Ot her Current  Liabilit ies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ke y  Ra t i os Tot a l  Cur r e nt  Li a bi l i t i e s 3 3 5 . 6 5 3 . 3 5 3 . 8 6 4 . 6 7 5 . 9

FYE J un ( RM  m) FY2 4 FY2 5 FY2 6 F FY2 7 F FY2 8 F Long-t erm debt 109.5 606.4 692.3 770.9 835.9

P/ E (x) 12.1 5.9 10.6 10.2 9.4 Long-t erm lease 1.1 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.3

EPU 7.7 15.9 8.8 9.2 10.0 Ot her non-current  liabilit ies 12.2 22.5 16.0 19.2 23.1

P/ B (x) 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 Tot a l  Non- c ur r e nt  Li a bi l i t i e s 12 2 . 7 6 2 9 . 6 7 0 8 . 8 7 9 0 . 5 8 5 9 . 3

Adjust ed EV/ EBITDA (x) 20.0 18.7 15.6 14.5 14.0 Unit holder 's equit y 583.6 730.5 860.7 860.7 860.7

DPU (sen) 6.7 6.8 6.6 7.1 7.6 Ret ained earnings 94.0 163.7 171.0 181.9 194.9

Dist r ibut ion Yield (%) 7.1% 7.3% 7.1% 7.6% 8.1% Minorit y Int erest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjust ed EBITDA margin 62.8% 57.6% 60.1% 60.0% 60.8% Equi t y 6 7 7 . 6 8 9 4 . 2 10 3 1. 7 10 4 2 . 5 10 5 5 . 6

Adjust ed EBIT margin 61.8% 56.7% 59.6% 59.6% 60.5%

PBT margin 46.3% 84.6% 43.0% 42.9% 43.9%

PAT margin 46.3% 84.6% 43.0% 42.9% 43.9% Ca sh Fl ow

Net  Prof it  margin 46.3% 84.6% 43.0% 42.9% 43.9% FYE J un ( RM  m) FY2 4 FY2 5 FY2 6 F FY2 7 F FY2 8 F

Core NP margin 50.5% 38.9% 43.0% 42.9% 43.9% P r e - t a x  pr of i t 4 7 . 3 115 . 1 7 0 . 6 7 8 . 9 8 5 . 9

ROE 7.0% 12.9% 6.8% 7.6% 8.1% Depreciat ion & amort isat ion 1.0 1.2 0.8 0.7 0.7

ROA 4.2% 7.3% 3.9% 4.2% 4.3% Changes in working capit al -24.3 54.5 -11.7 8.4 10.1

Net  gearing 57.3% 63.3% 62.0% 67.6% 72.9% Ot hers 12.7 -40.3 27.3 30.6 32.4

Ope r a t i ng c a sh f l ow 3 6 . 8 13 0 . 5 8 7 . 1 118 . 6 12 9 . 1

Va l ua t i ons FY2 6 F Capex -0.4 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5

Dividend Dist r ibut ion paid 63.3 Acquisit ion of  invest ment  propert ies -80.0 -362.4 -148.5 -84.3 -88.5

Dist r ibut ion yield t arget  (%) 7.0% Ot hers -14.2 -21.0 -50.7 1.2 1.3

Market  Capit alisat ion 903.9 I nv e st i ng c a sh f l ow - 9 4 . 7 - 3 8 4 . 0 - 19 9 . 7 - 8 3 . 5 - 8 7 . 6

Share Base 958.6 Dist r ibut ion paid -39.5 -45.5 -63.3 -68.1 -72.9

Fa i r  Va l ue  ( RM ) 0 . 9 5 Ot hers 82.9 321.1 191.9 50.9 34.7

Source: Company, Apex Securit ies Fi na nc i ng c a sh f l ow 4 3 . 4 2 7 5 . 6 12 8 . 7 - 17 . 2 - 3 8 . 1

Ne t  c a sh f l ow - 14 . 4 2 2 . 2 16 . 1 17 . 9 3 . 3

Forex 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ot hers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Beginning cash & cash equivalent s 48.8 34.3 56.5 72.5 90.5

Ending cash & cash equivalent s 34.3 56.5 72.5 90.5 93.8

Deposit  wit h mat urit y period > 3 mont hs  0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6

Ca sh &  ba nk  ba l a nc e s 3 4 . 9 5 7 . 1 7 3 . 1 9 1. 1 9 4 . 4  
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      ESG Matrix Framework: 

Environment 
Parameters Rating Comments 
Climate ★★★ Scope 2 emissions rose 7.4% yoy to 6.7m/kg in FY23 
Waste & Effluent ★★★ Co2 emissions reduced from 3.0m kg in FY21 to 2.5m kg in FY23 
Energy ★★★ Energy consumption reduced from 8,014,556 kWh to 7,810,114 kWh 
Water ★★★ Water consumption rose 5.4% yoy to 112,658m3 in FY23 
Compliance ★★★ In compliance with local and international environmental regulations 

 
Social 
Diversity ★★★ 73% of average employees age below 40, 21% of employees are female 
Human Rights ★★★ Enforce and adopts Code of Ethics and Conduct 
Occupational Safety and Health ★★ 292 hours of OSH trainings completed, one worksite incidence in FY23 
Labour Practices ★★★ Pay scale based on prevailing industry market rates as stipulated by the Act 732 National Wages Consultative Council Act 

 
Governance 
CSR Strategy ★★★ Donation to Sekolah Semangat Maju and participated in the Pesta Makanan Amal 2023 
Management ★★ Average board members age @ 53, 2/9 female board composition, 4/9 Independent Directors  
Stakeholders ★★★ 4x analyst briefings per annum, 1x AGM per annum 

 

Overall ESG Scoring: ★★★ 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Recommendation Framework: 
BUY: Total returns* are expected to exceed 10% within the next 12 months. 
HOLD: Total returns* are expected to be within +10% to – 10% within the next 12 months. 
SELL: Total returns* are expected to be below -10% within the next 12 months. 
TRADING BUY: Total returns* are expected to exceed 10% within the next 3 months. 
TRADING SELL: Total returns* are expected to be below -10% within the next 3 months. 
*Capital gain + dividend yield 
 
Sector Recommendations: 
OVERWEIGHT: The industry defined by the analyst is expected to exceed 10% within the next 12 months. 
NEUTRAL: The industry defined by the analyst is expected to be within +10% to – 10% within the next 12 months. 
UNDERWEIGHT: The industry defined by the analyst, is expected to be below -10% within the next 12 months. 
 

ESG Rating Framework: 
★★★★★ : Appraised with 3% premium to fundamental fair value 

★★★★ : Appraised with 1% premium to fundamental fair value 

★★★ : Appraised with 0% premium/discount to fundamental fair value 
★★ : Appraised with -1% discount to fundamental fair value 
★ : Appraised with -5% discount to fundamental fair value 
 

Disclaimer: The report is for internal and private circulation only and shall not be reproduced either in part or otherwise without the prior written consent of Apex Securities 
Berhad. The opinions and information contained herein are based on available data believed to be reliable. It is not to be construed as an offer, invitation or solicitation to buy 
or sell the securities covered by this report. Opinions, estimates and projections in this report constitute the current judgment of the author. They do not necessarily reflect the 
opinion of Apex Securities Berhad and are subject to change without notice. Apex Securities Berhad has no obligation to update, modify or amend this report or to otherwise 
notify a reader thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate. 
 

Apex Securities Berhad does not warrant the accuracy of anything stated herein in any manner whatsoever and no reliance upon such statement by anyone shall give rise to any 
claim whatsoever against Apex Securities Berhad. Apex Securities Berhad may from time to time have an interest in the company mentioned by this report. This report may not 
be reproduced, copied or circulated without the prior written approval of Apex Securities Berhad. 
 

This report has been prepared by Apex Securities Berhad pursuant to the Research Incentive Program under Bursa Research Incentive Scheme Plus (“Bursa RISE+”) 
administered by Bursa Malaysia Berhad. This report has been produced independent of any influence from Bursa Malaysia Berhad or the subject company. Bursa Malaysia 
Berhad and its group of companies disclaims any and all liability, howsoever arising, out of or in relation to the administration of Bursa Research Incentive Program and/or this 
report. This research report can also be found in MyBursa platform or via the link: Market Research and Analysis - MyBURSA 
 

As of T h u r s d a y ,  2 2  J a n ,  2 0 2 6 , the analyst(s), whose name(s) appears on the front page, who prepared this report, has interest in the following securities covered in this 
report:  
(a) nil. 

 

https://my.bursamalaysia.com/market/market-updates/research

